

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
O.O.C.J.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7258 OF 2025
IN
SUIT NO. 398 OF 2025

X Corp. .. Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Malabar Gold and Diamonds Ltd .. Plaintiff

Versus

Meta Platforms Inc. & Ors. .. Defendants

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 30690 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 32425 OF 2025
WITH
SUIT NO. 398 OF 2025

-
- Mr. Premlal Krishnan a/w Mr. Abuzar Khan i/by M/s. PAN India Legal Services LLP, Advocates for Plaintiff
 - Mr. Ameya Gokhale a/w Mr. Varun Pathak, Ameer Rana, Mr. Rishabh Jaisani, Mr. Harit Lakhani & Mr. Abhishek Mookherjee i/by M/s. Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas, Advocates for Defendant No. 1
 - Mr. Chankya Keswani a/w Minhas Joshi i/by M/s. Economic Laws Practice, Advocates for Defendant No. 3
 - Ms. Ayodhya Patki a/w Mr. Ashish Sonawane, Advocates for Defendant No. 5
 - Mr. Vikrant Parshurami, AGP for State

.....
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : JANUARY 14, 2026

P. C.:

1. Heard learned Advocates appearing for the parties.

2. My attention is drawn to the order dated 29.05.2025 passed by this Court. Defendant No. 2 has filed Interim Application seeking vacating the *exparte ad-interim* injunction granted vide order dated 29.05.2025. After going through the said order, it is *prima facie* seen that Defendant Nos. 1 to 7 have been directed by this Court to seek future URLs from the Plaintiff and determine whether there are any defamatory contents therein or otherwise and thereafter decide on the same. Defendant No. 3 has filed Interim Application for vacating the above order as it would amount to discretion given to the Defendants to determine whether the further posts are of defamatory content and whether to allow them to be posted on their platform / website. She would submit that Defendant No. 3 has received details of 800 URLs to be considered after the above order was passed.

3. Mr. Krishnan appearing for Plaintiff is directed to file affidavit in reply to the above Interim Application within a period of one week from today after which this Court shall consider the same.

4. Stand over to **21st January, 2026** under the caption “**for Orders**”.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Amberkar

RAVINDRA MOHAN AMBERKAR
Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date: 2026.01.14
18:25:09 +0530