

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7258 OF 2025

In

SUITS 398 OF 2025

X Corp .....PETITIONER

V/S

Meta Platforms Inc .....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 32424 OF 2025

In

SUITS 398 OF 2025

Malabar Gold And Diamonds Limited .....PETITIONER

V/S

Meta Platforms Inc (operating Digital Platforms.RESPONDENT  
Such As Instagram, Facebook And Whatsapp)

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 30690 OF 2025

In

SUITS 398 OF 2025

Malabar Gold And Diamonds Limited .....PETITIONER

V/S

Meta Platforms Inc (operating Digital Platforms.RESPONDENT  
Such As Instagram, Facebook And Whatsapp)

Mr. Amrut Joshi a/w Mr. premlal Krishnan

Mr. Yzad Udwardia, Mr. Abuzar Khan

Mr. Sidharth Seshadri i/b Pan India Liegal  
Services LLP for the Plaintiff.

Ms. Ameya Gokhale, Mr. Harit Lakhani & Abhishek  
Mangaldas for the Defendant No.1

Ms. Meenag Kokalia for the Defendant No.2.

Mr. Chanakya Keswani a/w Minhas Joshi i/b  
Economic Laws Practice for the Respondent No.3

Ms. Ayodhya Patki a/w Mr. Ashish Sonawane  
for the Defendant No.5

**CORAM :**       **HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE MILIND N.  
JADHAV J**

**DATE :**         **21st January, 2026**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 04/02/2026 .

**( ASSOCIATE )**