

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
O.O.C.J.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7258 OF 2025

IN

SUIT NO. 398 OF 2025

X Corp. .. Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Malabar Gold and Diamonds Ltd .. Plaintiff

Versus

Meta Platforms Inc. & Ors. .. Defendants

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 30690 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 32425 OF 2025

WITH

SUIT NO. 398 OF 2025

.....

- Mr. Amrut Joshi a/w Mr. Premlal Krishnan & Mr. Abuzar Khan i/by M/s. PAN India Legal Services LLP, Advocates for Plaintiff
- Mr. Ameya Gokhale a/w Mr. Abhishek Mookherjee i/by M/s. Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas, Advocates for Defendant No. 1
- Mr. Shiraz Rustomjee a/w Ms. Nupur Jalan & Ms. Meenaz Kakadia, Advocates for Defendant No. 2
- Mr. Chankya Keswani a/w Minhas Joshi & Ms. Aditi Singh i/by M/s. Economic Laws Practice, Advocates for Defendant No. 3

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : FEBRUARY 4, 2026

P. C.:

1. Heard learned Advocates for the parties.
2. In view of the previous order passed and in order to narrow down the controversy between the parties, it would be appropriate if

the Plaintiff files additional affidavit placing on record details of the contentious 169 posts which are placed in the compilation of documents before me today so that the same is on record and Court will be in a position to pass appropriate orders. Said affidavit shall be filed within a period of one week from today and copy of the same shall be served on Defendants in advance.

3. Needless to state that since Application of Defendant No. 2 for vacating the directions contained in the order dated 29.09.2025 is pending, this order is passed without prejudice to the rights and contentions of Defendant No. 2. All contentions of Defendant No. 2 be addressed to the Court on the next adjourned date after perusing the above additional affidavit of Plaintiff.

4. Stand over to **25th February, 2026** under the caption "**First on Board**".

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Amberkar

Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2026.02.04
15:24:02
+0530