

S. Bang

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
O.O.C.J.

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7258 OF 2025  
IN  
SUIT NO.398 OF 2025

X Corp. .. Applicant  
**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN**  
Malabar Gold and Diamonds Ltd .. Plaintiff  
**Versus**  
Meta Platforms Inc. & Ors. .. Defendants

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 30690 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 32425 OF 2025  
IN  
SUIT NO.398 OF 2025

- .....
- Mr. Naushad Engineer, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Amrut Joshi, Shreya Jha, Mr. Abuzar Khan & Mr. Hrishikesh Nadkarni, i/by Pan India Legal Services LLP, Advocates for Plaintiff
  - Mr. Pundrikaksh Mitruka, Advocate for Plaintiffs
  - Mr. Shiraz Rustomjee a/w. Ms. Nupur Jalan & Ms. Meenaz Kakadia, Advocates for Defendant No. 2
  - Mr. Chankya Keswani a/w Minhas Joshi i/by M/s. Economic Laws Practice, Advocates for Defendant No. 3
  - Ms. Ayodhya Patki a/w Mr. Ashish Sonawane, Advocates for Defendant No. 5
  - Mr. Rishabh Jaisani a/w. Mr. Varun Pathak, Mr. Ameer Rana, Mr. Harit Lakhani, Mr. Vishesh Sharma, Swarupini Srinath, Ms. Ananya Gogoi i/b Mr. Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co., Advocates for Defendant No.10-META
  - Mr. Rakesh Pathak, AGP for Defendant No.10 – State.

.....  
CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : FEBRUARY 25, 2026

P. C.:

- 1.** Heard learned Advocates appearing for the respective parties.
- 2.** Parties are directed to complete their respective pleadings in the Interim Application filed by Defendant No.2 without recourse to the Court.
- 3.** The request made to the Court to reconsider the directions contained in the Order dated 29<sup>th</sup> September, 2025 qua the facts in the present case, rather past facts and the subsequent facts will be considered by the Court on the next adjourned date.
- 4.** Stand over to **1<sup>st</sup> April, 2026.**

*S. Bang*

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

SNEHA  
JAYPRAKASH  
BANG

Digitally  
signed by  
SNEHA  
JAYPRAKASH  
BANG  
Date:  
2026.02.25  
18:34:45  
+0530