

Amberkar

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7258 OF 2025**

**IN**

**SUIT NO. 398 OF 2025**

X Corp. .. Applicant

**IN THE MATTER BETWEEN**

Malabar Gold and Diamonds Ltd .. Plaintiff

**Versus**

Meta Platforms Inc. & Ors. .. Defendants

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 30690 OF 2025**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 32424 OF 2025**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 11181 OF 2026**

**WITH**

**SUIT NO. 398 OF 2025**

.....

- Mr. Amrut Joshi a/w Ms. Shreya Jha, Mr. Abuzar Khan & Mr. Siddharth Sheshadri i/by M/s. PAN India Legal Services LLP, Advocates for Plaintiff
- Mr. Rishabh Jaisani a/w Mr. Harit Lakhani, Mr. Vishesh Sharma, Ms. Richa Bharti & Mr. Abhishek Mookherjee i/by Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas, Advocates for Defendant No. 1 and Applicant in IAL 11181/2026
- Mr. Shiraz Rustomjee, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Nupur Jalan, Ms. Meenaz Kakalia, Ms. Smriti Singh & Mr. Prateek Pai, Advocates for Defendant No. 2
- Ms. Aditi Singh i/by M/s. Economic Laws Practice, Advocates for Defendant No. 3
- Ms. Ayodhya Patki a/w Mr. Ashish Sonawane, Advocates for Defendant No. 5
- Mr. Vikrant Parshurami, AGP for State

.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.**

**DATE : APRIL 1, 2026**

**P. C.:**

1. Heard learned Advocates appearing for the parties.
2. Plaintiff desires to file affidavit in reply to Interim Application (L) No. 11181 of 2026 filed by Defendant No. 1. Let the Plaintiff and all other Defendants who desire to file affidavit in reply to the Interim Application file the same within a period of two weeks from today.
3. Any response to the additional affidavit filed by Plaintiff by any of the Defendants is permitted to be filed before the next date.
4. Parties are directed to give a summary of 218 plus 169 contentious URLs categorizing them in different compartments to enable the Court to pass appropriate orders. Needless to state that 218 URLs according to Defendant No. 2 are innocuous which shall be categorized separately.
5. Rejoinder(s) is / are also permitted to be filed by the parties before the next date.
6. Stand over to **7th April, 2026** under the caption "**First on Board**".

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

Amberkar

Digitally signed  
by RAVINDRA  
RAVINDRA MOHAN  
MOHAN AMBERKAR  
AMBERKAR  
Date:  
2025.04.01  
14:54:28 +0530